



OCEAN SKY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

(Co. Regn. No. 198803225E)

Second Quarter Financial Statement Announcement for the Period Ended 30/06/2019

PART I - INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR ANNOUNCEMENTS OF QUARTERLY (Q1, Q2 & Q3), HALF-YEAR AND FULL YEAR RESULTS

1(a) An income statement and statement of comprehensive income, or a statement of comprehensive income for the group together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

	Second Quarter Ended			6 Months Ended		
	30/6/2019	30/6/2018	Incr/(Decr)	30/6/2019	30/6/2018	Incr/(Decr)
	S\$'000	S\$'000	%	S\$'000	S\$'000	%
Revenue	4,827	5,435	-11.2%	10,284	11,844	-13.2%
Cost of sales	(4,323)	(4,670)	-7.4%	(8,883)	(9,997)	-11.1%
Gross profit	504	765	-34.1%	1,401	1,847	-24.1%
Other income	36	38	-5.3%	68	46	47.8%
Administrative and other operating expenses	(877)	(1,337)	-34.4%	(1,683)	(2,209)	-23.8%
Finance costs	(91)	(75)	21.3%	(154)	(149)	3.4%
Share of results of joint ventures, net of tax	(335)	(5)	6600.0%	(858)	(24)	3475.0%
Loss before income tax	(763)	(614)	24.3%	(1,226)	(489)	150.7%
Income tax expense	(2)	(59)	-96.6%	(55)	(136)	-59.6%
Loss for the financial period	(765)	(673)	13.7%	(1,281)	(625)	105.0%
Other comprehensive income						
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit and loss account</i>						
- Exchange differences on translating foreign operations	(4)	709		(113)	207	
Other comprehensive income for the financial period, net of tax	(4)	709		(113)	207	
Total comprehensive income for the financial period	(769)	36		(1,394)	(418)	

N.M. - Not Meaningful

Notes to the income statement:

Loss from operations includes the following:

Interest income	36	38	68	46
Interest expenses	(91)	(75)	(154)	(149)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	(197)	(212)	(396)	(419)
Amortisation of intangible assets	-	(64)	-	(189)
Gain/(Loss) on foreign exchange (net)	4	(431)	93	(406)
Gain/(Loss) on disposal of property, plant and equipment	87	(12)	104	(12)
Write-off of plant and equipment	(1)	-	(1)	-
Write-off of intangible assets	-	(24)	-	(24)

1(b)(i) A statement of financial position (for the issuer and group), together with a comparative statement as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year.

	GROUP		COMPANY	
	30/6/2019 S\$'000	31/12/2018 S\$'000	30/6/2019 S\$'000	31/12/2018 S\$'000
Non-current assets				
Property, plant and equipment	10,111	10,268	242	298
Investment property	5,600	5,600	-	-
Goodwill	4,755	4,755	-	-
Investment in subsidiaries	-	-	41,405	41,152
Investment in joint ventures	16,389	17,399	-	-
	<u>36,855</u>	<u>38,022</u>	<u>41,647</u>	<u>41,450</u>
Current assets				
Inventories	188	116	-	-
Development property	6,470	5,812	-	-
Trade and other receivables	8,772	9,053	85	128
Cash and bank balances	23,579	23,910	20,291	21,419
	<u>39,009</u>	<u>38,891</u>	<u>20,376</u>	<u>21,547</u>
Current liabilities				
Trade and other payables	5,586	5,713	24,675	24,892
Provisions	358	419	-	-
Bank term loans	355	395	-	-
Finance lease payable	405	437	67	67
Income tax payable	3,505	3,513	-	-
	<u>10,209</u>	<u>10,477</u>	<u>24,742</u>	<u>24,959</u>
Net current assets	<u>28,800</u>	<u>28,414</u>	<u>(4,366)</u>	<u>(3,412)</u>
Non-current liabilities				
Bank term loans	12,660	11,995	-	-
Finance lease payable	262	343	79	113
Deferred tax liabilities	43	14	-	-
	<u>12,965</u>	<u>12,352</u>	<u>79</u>	<u>113</u>
Net assets	<u>52,690</u>	<u>54,084</u>	<u>37,202</u>	<u>37,925</u>
Equity				
Share capital	55,167	55,167	55,167	55,167
Reserves	(405)	(292)	-	-
Accumulated losses	(2,072)	(791)	(17,965)	(17,242)
Equity attributable to owners of the parent	<u>52,690</u>	<u>54,084</u>	<u>37,202</u>	<u>37,925</u>

1(b)(ii) Aggregate amount of group's borrowings and debt securities.

Amount repayable in one year or less, or on demand

As at 30/6/2019		As at 31/12/2018	
Secured S\$'000	Unsecured S\$'000	Secured S\$'000	Unsecured S\$'000
760	-	832	-

Amount repayable after one year

As at 30/6/2019		As at 31/12/2018	
Secured S\$'000	Unsecured S\$'000	Secured S\$'000	Unsecured S\$'000
12,922	-	12,338	-

Details of any collateral

Finance lease liabilities are secured by rights to leased assets of plant, equipment and motor vehicles in Singapore.

Bank borrowings are secured by the legal mortgage in favour of the banks over :

- the factory cum office property in Singapore;
- the investment property in Singapore; and
- the development property in Singapore.

1(c) A statement of cashflows (for the group), together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

	Second Quarter Ended		6 Months Ended	
	30/6/2019 S\$'000	30/6/2018 S\$'000	30/6/2019 S\$'000	30/6/2018 S\$'000
Operating activities				
Loss before income tax	(763)	(614)	(1,226)	(489)
Adjustments for:				
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	197	212	396	419
Amortisation of intangible assets	-	64	-	189
Write-off of plant and equipment and intangibles	1	-	1	-
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(87)	12	(104)	12
Write-off of intangibles	-	24	-	24
Unrealised foreign exchange (gain)/loss	2	(4)	(19)	(1)
Interest expense	91	75	154	149
Interest income	(36)	(38)	(68)	(46)
Share of results of joint ventures	335	5	858	24
Operating (loss)/profit before working capital changes	<u>(260)</u>	<u>(264)</u>	<u>(8)</u>	<u>281</u>
Working capital changes:				
Development property	(244)	(393)	(658)	(431)
Inventories	20	17	(73)	2
Trade and other receivables	297	4,712	282	5,336
Trade and other payables	(249)	(325)	(127)	(4,153)
Due from customers for contract work	-	(6)	-	(178)
Provisions	(218)	(5)	(61)	219
Cash (used in)/generated from operations	<u>(654)</u>	<u>3,736</u>	<u>(645)</u>	<u>1,076</u>
Interest paid	(91)	(75)	(154)	(149)
Income taxes paid	(1)	(56)	(15)	(56)
Net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities	<u>(746)</u>	<u>3,605</u>	<u>(814)</u>	<u>871</u>
Investing activities				
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(81)	(17)	(112)	(53)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	84	6	106	6
Repayment of advances from joint ventures	560	-	147	-
Advances to joint ventures	-	(2,607)	-	(5,700)
Interest received	36	38	68	46
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities	<u>599</u>	<u>(2,580)</u>	<u>209</u>	<u>(5,701)</u>
Financing activities				
Proceeds from bank borrowings	285	-	820	-
Repayment of bank borrowings	(120)	(98)	(240)	(198)
Repayment of finance lease liabilities	(97)	(127)	(196)	(278)
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities	<u>68</u>	<u>(225)</u>	<u>384</u>	<u>(476)</u>
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	<u>(79)</u>	<u>800</u>	<u>(221)</u>	<u>(5,306)</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial period	<u>23,665</u>	<u>21,326</u>	<u>23,910</u>	<u>27,983</u>
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on the balance of cash held in foreign currencies	(7)	795	(110)	244
Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial period	<u>23,579</u>	<u>22,921</u>	<u>23,579</u>	<u>22,921</u>
Cash and cash equivalents comprise:				
Cash at banks and on hand	5,518	13,558	5,518	13,558
Short-term deposits	18,061	9,363	18,061	9,363
Cash and cash equivalents as per statement of financial position	<u>23,579</u>	<u>22,921</u>	<u>23,579</u>	<u>22,921</u>

1(d)(i) A statement (for the issuer and group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) changes in equity other than those arising from capitalisation issues and distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

	Share capital	Foreign currency translation reserve	Revaluation reserve	Retained earnings / (Accumulated losses)	Equity attributable to owners of the parent
	S\$'000	S\$'000	S\$'000	S\$'000	S\$'000
<u>The Group</u>					
Balance at 1 January 2019	55,167	(413)	121	(791)	54,084
Total comprehensive income for the financial period	-	(109)	-	(516)	(625)
Balance at 31 March 2019	<u>55,167</u>	<u>(522)</u>	<u>121</u>	<u>(1,307)</u>	<u>53,459</u>
Total comprehensive income for the financial period	-	(4)	-	(765)	(769)
Balance at 30 June 2019	<u>55,167</u>	<u>(526)</u>	<u>121</u>	<u>(2,072)</u>	<u>52,690</u>
Balance at 1 January 2018	48,866	323	121	8,780	58,090
Effect of change in presentation and functional currency	-	(489)	-	489	-
Total comprehensive income for the financial period	-	(502)	-	48	(454)
Balance at 31 March 2018	<u>48,866</u>	<u>(668)</u>	<u>121</u>	<u>9,317</u>	<u>57,636</u>
Total comprehensive income for the financial period	-	709	-	(673)	36
Balance at 30 June 2018	<u>48,866</u>	<u>41</u>	<u>121</u>	<u>8,644</u>	<u>57,672</u>
<u>The Company</u>					
Balance at 1 January 2019	55,167	-	-	(17,242)	37,925
Total comprehensive income for the financial period	-	-	-	(307)	(307)
Balance at 31 March 2019	<u>55,167</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(17,549)</u>	<u>37,618</u>
Total comprehensive income for the financial period	-	-	-	(416)	(416)
Balance at 30 June 2019	<u>55,167</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(17,965)</u>	<u>37,202</u>
Balance at 1 January 2018	48,866	489	-	(11,712)	37,643
Effect of change in presentation and functional currency	-	(489)	-	489	-
Total comprehensive income for the financial period	-	-	-	(251)	(251)
Balance at 31 March 2018	<u>48,866</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(11,474)</u>	<u>37,392</u>
Total comprehensive income for the financial period	-	-	-	(911)	(911)
Balance at 30 June 2018	<u>48,866</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(12,385)</u>	<u>36,481</u>

1(d)(ii) Details of any changes in the company's share capital arising from rights issue, bonus issue, share buy-backs, exercise of share options or warrants, conversion of other issues of equity securities, issue of shares for cash or as consideration for acquisition or for any other purpose since the end of the previous period reported on. State the number of shares that may be issued on conversion of all the outstanding convertibles, if any, against the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings of the issuer, as at the end of the current financial period reported on and as at the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year. State also the number of shares held as treasury shares and the number of subsidiary holdings, if any, and the percentage of the aggregate number of treasury shares and subsidiary holdings held against the total number of shares outstanding in a class that is listed as at the end of the current financial period reported on and as at the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

Issued and fully paid:	No. of shares	S\$'000
	Ordinary shares	
At 31 Mar 2019 and 30 June 2019	430,583,096	55,167

As at 30 June 2019, the Company has 105,642,794 outstanding warrants convertible into 105,642,794 shares of the Company. The warrants will expire on 6 August 2021. As at 30 June 2018, the Company did not have any outstanding options, warrants or other instrument convertible into securities of the Company.

The Company did not have any treasury shares and subsidiary holdings as at 30 June 2019 and 30 June 2018 respectively.

No shares were bought back by the Company during the second quarter ended 30 June 2019.

1(d)(iii) To show the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares as at the end of current financial period and as at the end of the immediately preceding year.

	30/6/2019	31/12/2018
The total number of issued ordinary shares excluding treasury shares	430,583,096	430,583,096

1(d)(iv) A statement showing all sales, transfers, disposal, cancellation and/or use of treasury shares as at the end of the current financial period reported on.

There were no treasury shares held by the Company during and as at the end of the current financial period reported on.

1(d)(v) A statement showing all sales, transfers, cancellation and/or use of subsidiary holdings as at the end of the current financial period reported on.

The Company did not have any subsidiary holdings during and as at the end of the current financial period reported on.

2. Whether the figures have been audited or reviewed and in accordance with which auditing standard or practice.

The figures have not been audited or reviewed by the Company's auditors.

3. Where the figures have been audited or reviewed, the auditors' report (including any qualifications or emphasis of a matter).

Not applicable.

4. Whether the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the issuer's most recently audited annual financial statements have been applied.

The Group has applied the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the Group's most recently audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2018 except as disclosed in paragraph 5.

5. If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and the effect of, the change.

The Group and the Company have adopted all the applicable new and revised SFRS(I) that become effective for accounting periods beginning 1 January 2019.

The adoption of these new and revised IFRS(I) does not have any material impact to the Group financial statements.

6. Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported on and the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision for preference dividends.

		Second Quarter Ended		6 Months Ended	
		30/06/2019	30/06/2018	30/06/2019	30/06/2018
Earnings/(Loss) per share (based on the profit for the financial period):					
Based on the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	SGD Cents	(0.18)	(0.21)	(0.30)	(0.19)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue		430,583,096	324,940,302	430,583,096	324,940,302
On a fully diluted basis	SGD Cents	(0.18)	(0.21)	(0.30)	(0.19)
Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue		430,583,096 **	324,940,302 *	430,583,096 **	324,940,302 *

* There were no dilutive ordinary shares in issue for the second quarter and six months ended 30 June 2018 respectively.

** The Group was in a loss-making position for the second quarter and six months ended 30 June 2019 respectively. As such, the potential ordinary shares to be converted arising from the outstanding warrants as at 30 June 2019 were anti-dilutive (i.e. decrease the loss per share which is not meaningful).

7. Net asset value (for the issuer and group) per ordinary share based on issued share capital of the issuer at the end of the:-

- (a) current financial period reported on; and
(b) immediately preceding financial year.

	GROUP		COMPANY	
	30/6/2019	31/12/2018	30/6/2019	31/12/2018
	SGD Cents	SGD Cents	SGD Cents	SGD Cents
Net asset value per ordinary share based on the existing issued share capital as at the end of respective periods	12.24	12.56	8.64	8.81

Net asset value per ordinary share is computed based on the number of issued ordinary shares of 430,583,096 as at 30 June 2019 and 31 December 2018 respectively.

8. A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable understanding of the group's business. It must include a discussion of the following:-

- (a) any significant factors that affected the turnover, costs, and earnings of the group for the current financial period reported on, including (where applicable) seasonal or cyclical factors; and
(b) any material factors that affected the cash flow, working capital, assets or liabilities of the group during the current financial period reported on.

The Company is a Singapore-based investment holding company with an interest in the civil engineering, construction and related services business ("**Construction and Engineering Business**"), and the business of property development, investment and management ("**Real Estate Business**").

Statement of Comprehensive Income

*Review of the Group performance for the 3 months ended 30 June 2019 ("**2Q2019**") as compared to previous corresponding period ended 30 June 2018 ("**2Q2018**")*

Group	3 Months Ended		Incr/(Decr)	Incr/(Decr)
	30/6/2019	30/6/2018		
	S\$'000	S\$'000	S\$'000	%
Revenue from external customers				
- Construction and Engineering Business	4,761	5,369	(608)	-11.3%
- Real Estate Business	66	66	-	0.0%
Total Revenue	4,827	5,435	(608)	-11.2%

The Group recorded a revenue of S\$4.83 million for 2Q2019 compared with S\$5.44 million recorded for 2Q2018. The decrease of S\$0.61 million was due to lower volume of work performed and certified from the on-going projects of the Group's construction and engineering segment. In tandem, the cost of sales decreased by S\$0.35 million to S\$4.32 million for 2Q2019 from S\$4.67 million for 2Q2018.

Other income comprising interest income earned on short-term deposits placement remained stable at S\$0.04 million for 2Q2019.

Administrative and other operating expenses decreased by S\$0.46 million to S\$0.88 million for 2Q2019 from S\$1.34 million for 2Q2018, due mainly to :

- (a) no amortisation of intangibles in 2Q2019 as the intangibles have been fully amortised in the financial year ended 31 December 2018;
(b) no write-off of intangibles in 2Q2019;
(c) foreign exchange gain for 2Q2019 as compared to foreign exchange loss for 2Q2018; and
(d) gain on disposal of plant and equipment for 2Q2019 as compared to loss on disposal of plant and equipment for 2Q2018,

partly offset by higher staff and other operating expenses in 2Q2019.

Finance costs of S\$0.09 million for 2Q2019 was relatively comparable to S\$0.08 million for 2Q2018.

Share of results of joint ventures was a loss of S\$0.34 million for 2Q2019 as compared with a loss of S\$0.01 million for 2Q2018. The increase of S\$0.33 million was due mainly to :

- (a) interest in relation to the property loans for the 17 Balmoral Road and 16 Cairnhill Rise projects being expensed off in 2Q2019. The interest on such loans was previously capitalised in 2Q2018; and
- (b) marketing and promotional expenses for the 17 Balmoral Road project.

Income tax expense decreased to S\$0.002 million for 2Q2019 from S\$0.059 million for 2Q2018 due mainly to lower profit from the Group's construction and engineering segment.

As a result of the foregoing, the Group registered a loss after income tax of S\$0.77 million for 2Q2019, compared with a loss after income tax of S\$0.67 million for 2Q2018.

Statement of Financial Position

Review of the Group's financial position as at 30 June 2019 as compared to 31 December 2018

Property, plant and equipment decreased to S\$10.11 million as at 30 June 2019 from S\$10.27 million as at 31 December 2018 due mainly to depreciation and disposal, partly offset by additions for the financial period.

Investment in joint ventures decreased to S\$16.39 million as at 30 June 2019 from S\$17.40 million as at 31 December 2018. This is due mainly to recognition of share of loss of joint ventures and partial repayment of advances extended to the joint ventures for the financial period.

Development property increased to S\$6.47 million as at 30 June 2019 from S\$5.81 million as at 31 December 2018 due to progressive construction work performed for the financial period.

Trade and other receivables decreased to S\$8.77 million as at 30 June 2019 from S\$9.05 million as at 31 December 2018 due mainly to better collection for on-going projects and release of retention sum for completed projects.

Trade and other payables decreased to S\$5.59 million as at 30 June 2019 from S\$5.71 million as at 31 December 2018 due mainly to payment of accrued staff bonus for the financial year ended 31 December 2018.

Provisions decreased to S\$0.36 million as at 30 June 2019 from S\$0.42 million as at 31 December 2018 due mainly to utilisation of provision for the financial period.

Total bank borrowings increased to S\$13.02 million as at 30 June 2019 from S\$12.39 million as at 31 December 2018 due to draw down of construction loan for the development project at 6 Nim Drive, partly offset by repayment for the financial period.

Total finance lease payables decreased to S\$0.67 million as at 30 June 2019 from S\$0.78 million as at 31 December 2018 due to repayment, partly offset by financing of a new motor vehicle for the financial period.

Statement of Cashflows

Review of the Group's cashflows for 2Q2019

The Group incurred net cash outflow from operating activities of S\$0.75 million for 2Q2019 due mainly to operating loss before working capital changes of S\$0.26 million, net working capital outflow of S\$0.40 million and payment of interest charges and income taxes of S\$0.09 million.

The Group generated net cash inflow from investing activities of S\$0.60 million for 2Q2019 due mainly to partial repayment of advances extended to the joint venture for the project at 17 Balmoral Road.

The Group generated net cash inflow from financing activities of S\$0.07 million for 2Q2019 due to draw down of construction loan for the development project at 6 Nim Drive, partly offset by repayment of bank borrowings and finance leases.

Overall, total cash and cash equivalents decreased from S\$23.67 million as at 31 March 2019 to S\$23.58 million as at 30 June 2019.

9. Where a forecast, or a prospect statement, has been previously disclosed to shareholders, any variance between it and the actual results.

The Group's performance for the period under review is in line with its expectations as disclosed in the announcement of results for the first quarter ended 31 March 2019 on 15 May 2019.

10. A commentary at the date of the announcement of the significant trends and competitive conditions of the industry in which the group operates and any known factors or events that may affect the group in the next reporting period and the next 12 months.

The Board of Directors believes that while the broader long-term outlook for the construction and real estate industries is positive, the operating environment remains competitive over the next 12 months. Its views are underpinned by the following:

(a) Construction and Engineering Business

Based on the Building and Construction Authority's (BCA) construction demand forecast released in January 2019, the value of construction contracts to be awarded in 2019 is expected to range between S\$27 billion and S\$32 billion¹. The preliminary figure of actual construction demand from January to May 2019 amounted to S\$11.83 billion², closer to the lower end of the range.

Over the medium term, BCA anticipates steady improvement in the construction demand, with a projection of between \$27.0 billion and \$34.0 billion per year for the period of 2020 to 2021 and between \$28.0 billion and \$35.0 billion annually for the period of 2022 to 2023.

The operating environment in the construction industry is expected to remain challenging with rising manpower costs and intense competition among local and overseas construction players.

Moving forward, the Group will continue to focus on improving productivity and efficiency to enhance its competitiveness.

(b) Real Estate Business

Cambodia

On the development of the 71-unit joint venture shop house project, Eco Garden Mall, new billboards have been put up around the vicinity to advertise leasing and purchasing opportunities as part of ongoing sales initiatives for the project's first phase comprising 28 units.

Singapore

The Group remains focused on the smooth execution and delivery of its existing development projects. The Group has successfully completed the construction of its detached house development project at 6 Nim Drive. The Temporary Occupation Permit (TOP) has been issued by the BCA and the Group has appointed a sales agent to market the detached house development project.

The Group's joint venture high-end residential condominium development project at 17 Balmoral Road and 16 Cairnhill Rise continue to record steady progress. Construction works are currently underway at the development project at 17 Balmoral Road, named Sloane Residences. The onsite show unit has been completed and the development project's private launch started in June 2019. Construction works for the development project at 16 Cairnhill Rise are expected to commence later this year.

While the Group is encouraged by the rise in prices of non-landed properties in the Core Central Region (CCR) for 2Q2019³, the Group is also mindful of the surge in launches and will work closely with its joint venture partners to maximise value of the development projects at 17 Balmoral Road and 16 Cairnhill Rise under the prevailing market conditions.

Amidst external headwinds and uncertainties in the Singapore economy, the Group will remain disciplined and focused in its strategy to broaden its foothold in property development and investment in Singapore and the Southeast Asia region to deliver long-term sustainable growth and value for shareholders.

¹ Building and Construction Authority, 14 Jan 2019, [Singapore's total construction demand to remain strong this year](#)

² Building and Construction Authority, July 2019, [Forecast and actual construction demand May 2019](#)

³ Urban Redevelopment Authority, 26 Jul 2019, [Release of 2nd Quarter 2019 real estate statistics](#)

11. Dividend

If a decision regarding dividend has been made :

(a) Whether an interim (final) dividend has been declared (recommended); and

No dividend has been declared for 2Q 2019.

(b) Amount per share (cents) and previous corresponding period (cents).

Not applicable. No dividend has been declared for 2Q 2018.

(c) Whether the dividend is before tax, net of tax or tax exempt. If before tax or net of tax, state the tax rate and the country where the dividend is derived. (If the dividend is not taxable in the hands of shareholders, this must be stated).

Not applicable.

(d) The date the dividend is payable.

Not Applicable.

(e) The date on which Registrable Transfer receive by the Company (up to 5.00pm) will be registered before entitlements to the dividend are determined.

Not Applicable.

12. If no dividend has been declared/recommended, a statement to that effect and the reason(s) for the decision.

No dividend has been declared/recommendeded for 2Q 2019 as the Company currently does not have profits available for the declaration of a dividend.

13. If the Group has obtained a general mandate from shareholders for IPTs, the aggregate value of such transactions as required under Rule 920(1)(a)(ii). If no IPT mandate has been obtained, a statement to that effect.

The Group has not obtained a general mandate from shareholders for IPTs.

There was no interested person transaction during the period under review.

14. Use of proceeds.

An aggregate of 105,642,794 Rights Shares and 105,642,794 Warrants have been allotted and issued by the Company on 6 August 2018 and 7 August 2018, respectively, pursuant to the Rights cum Warrants Issue. The Company has raised net proceeds of approximately S\$6.30 million (after deducting estimated costs and expenses incurred in connection with the Rights cum Warrants Issue of approximately S\$0.25 million) from the allotment and issuance of 105,642,794 Rights Shares. The net proceeds have not been utilised as at the date of this announcement.

No Warrants have been exercised as at the date of this announcement.

15. Negative confirmation pursuant to Rule 705(5) of the Catalist Rules.

We, Ang Boon Cheow Edward and Chia Yau Leong, being directors of the Company, do hereby confirm on behalf of the board of directors of the Company that, to the best of its knowledge, nothing has come to the attention of the board which may render the unaudited financial results for the period under review to be false or misleading in any material respect.

On behalf of the board of directors

Ang Boon Cheow Edward

Chia Yau Leong

16. Confirmation that the issuer has procured undertakings from all its directors and executive officers (in the format set out in Appendix 7H) under Rule 720(1) of the Catalist Rules.

The Company confirms that undertakings under Rule 720(1) have been obtained from all its directors and executive officers in the format set out in Appendix 7H.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Chia Yau Leong
Executive Director and Company Secretary

13 August 2019

Sponsor's Statement

This announcement has been prepared by Ocean Sky International Limited (the "Company") and its contents have been reviewed by the Company's sponsor, UOB Kay Hian Private Limited. (the "Sponsor") for compliance with the relevant rules of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited (the "SGX-ST") Listing Manual Section B: Rules of Catalist.

This announcement has not been examined or approved by the SGX-ST and the SGX-ST assumes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, including the accuracy, completeness or correctness of any of the information, statements or opinions made or reports contained in this announcement.

The contact person for the Sponsor is Mr Gregory Wee Toon Lee, Vice President, at 8 Anthony Road, #01-01, Singapore 229957, telephone (65) 6590 6881.